
2023 FACT BOOK
Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research



0224-29/ Middle Tennessee State University does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability, 
age, status as a protected veteran, or any other category protected by law. See our full policy atmtsu.edu/iec. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

About the Fact Book 1

Fall 2023 Summary 2

Total Headcount 2

Total FTE 2

Full‐time Employees 2

Financial Aid 2

Undergraduate Headcount 2

Undergraduate Classification 2

Undergraduate Ethnicity 2

Undergraduate Gender 2

Undergraduate Age Group 2

Undergraduate Residency 2

Undergraduate College 2

Undergraduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2

2022‐23 Undergraduate Degrees 2

Graduate Headcount 2

Graduate Classification 2

Graduate Ethnicity 2

Graduate Gender 2

Graduate Residency 2

Graduate College 2

Graduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2

2022‐23 Graduate Degrees  2

Admissions 3

New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled 3

Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled 3

ACT Scores of New Freshmen Enrolled Fall 2023 3

Fall 2023 Admitted and Enrolled by Gender 3

Fall Enrollment 4

Undergraduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 4

Graduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 5

Graduate Fall Headcount by Classification 5

Total Fall Headcounty by Level 6

Total Fall Headcounty by Enrollment Status 6

Total Fall Headcount by Classification 6

Total Fall Credit Hours Taught by College 6

Total Fall FTE Taught by College 6

New Freshmen Fall Enrollment 7

New Freshmen by Gender 7

New Freshmen by Ethnicity 7

Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen 7

Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen 7

New Freshmen by High School 7

New Freshmen by TN County 7

New Freshmen by College 7

New Freshmen by Enrollment Status 8

New Freshmen by College and Department 8

New UG Transfer Fall Enrollment 9

New UG Transfer by Gender 9

New UG Transfer by Ethnicity 9



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers 9

Average New UG Transfer GPA 9

New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution 9

New UG Transfer by TN County 9

New UG Transfer by College  9

New UG Transfer by Enrollment Status 10

New UG Transfer by College and Department 10

New Graduate Student Fall Enrollment 11

New Graduate Student by Gender 11

New Graduate Student by Ethnicity 11

Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students 11

New Graduate Student by Classification 11

New Graduate Student by Country 11

New Graduate Student by US Region  11

New Graduate Student by TN County 11

New Graduate Student by College 11

New Graduate Student by Enrollment Status 12

New Graduate Student by College and Department 12

Undergraduate Fall‐to‐Fall Retention 13

Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by Student Classification 13

New Freshmen Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by Ethnicity 13

New Freshmen Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by Enrollment Status  13

Fall 2022 to Fall 2023 New Freshmen Retention by College 13

New Freshman Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by College 13

New Freshmen Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by Gender 14

New Freshmen Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by College and Department 14

Undergraduate Fall‐to‐Fall Retention by Gender 15

Undergraduate Fall‐to‐Fall Retention Rates by College and Department 15

2022‐2023 Degrees Conferred 16

Total Undergraduate Degrees & Certificates 16

Total Graduate Degrees & Certificates 16

Degrees Conferred by Degree Type 16

Degrees Conferred by Race & Ethnicity 16

Degrees Conferred by College 16

Degrees Conferred by Gender 16

Degrees Conferred 17

Total Degrees Conferred by Level 17

Undergraduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 17

Total Degrees Conferred by Gender 18

Graduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 18

Graduation Rates 19

Institutional Graduation Rates 19

Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19

Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College 19

Six‐Year Graduation Rate by Gender 19

Four‐Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 20

Six‐Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 21

Faculty and Staff 22

Faculty Profile 22

University Employees 23



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Public Disclosures 24

Fall‐to‐Fall Retention for New Freshmen 24

Eight‐Year Graduation Rate (MTSU Official Graduation Rate for SACSCOC Reporting) 24

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Course Level 24

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method 24

Institutional Pass Rates on Licensure Exams 24



ABOUT THE FACT BOOK

The Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research is pleased to present the 2023-24 Middle Tennessee State 
University Fact Book. 

The book is an annual publication intended as a single, readily accessible, consistent source of information about Middle 
Tennessee State University.  It is a summary of institutional data gathered from various sources, compiled to capture the
 2023-24 Academic Year.  In some instances, multiple years of data are provided for a historical prospective.  Enrollment data is 
extracted from 14th day tables. 

First-time freshmen cohort data is cited in several sections of the fact book.  This cohort is defined as first-time degree-seeking 
freshmen who started in the fall or prior summer.  Effective with the 2018-19 edition of the fact book, all prior summer start 
freshmen were added to the first-time freshmen cohort.

Sincere appreciation is extended to personnel of internal and external offices who extended their time and expertise to 
maintain the greatest possible accuracy and standardization of data for this publication.

A concerted effort is made to make this book an increasingly more useful reference that familiarizes the reader with the 
characteristics of the University’s students, faculty, staff, programs, services and environment.  Suggestions and comments 
toward these goals are welcomed and appreciated.

Chris Brewer
Assistant Vice Provost for Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research
Office of Institutional Effectiveness, Planning and Research
Chris.Brewer@mtsu.edu
(615) 494-8803

1



FALL 2023 SUMMARY

Fall 2023 Full-time Employees # %
Total Headcount Executive/Admin/Managerial 61 2.8%
Total FTE Faculty 932 43.1%

Other Professionals 858 39.7%
Clerical and Support 309 14.3%

72.9% Total Full-time Employees 2,160 100.0%
$6,612

Undergraduate

Headcount # % Age Group # %
Full-time 13,950 79.0% Traditional (under 25) 15,236 86.2%
Part-time 3,718 21.0% Non-traditional (25 and over) 2,432 13.8%
Total 17,668 100.0%

Residency # %
Classification # % Tennessee 15,962 90.3%
New Freshman 3,126 17.7% Out-of-State 1,313 7.4%
Continuing Freshman 1,000 5.7% Out-of-Country 393 2.2%
Sophomore 3,010 17.0%
Junior 3,875 21.9% College # %
Senior 5,104 28.9% Basic and Applied Sciences 4,964 28.1%
Undergraduate Special 1,553 8.8% Behavioral and Health Sciences 3,257 18.4%

Business 2,530 14.3%
Ethnicity # % Education 376 2.1%
Alaskan Native and American Indian 48 0.3% Liberal Arts 1,865 10.6%
Asian 864 4.9% Media and Entertainment 2,252 12.7%
Black or African American 2,460 13.9% University College 871 4.9%
Hispanic 1,693 9.6% Non-degree Seeking 1,553 8.8%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 17 0.1%
Not Specified 344 1.9% Annual Cost of Attendance In-State Out-of-State
Two or More Races 727 4.1% Tuition and Fees $9,754 $29,946
White 11,515 65.2% Room and Board, other

Gender # % 2022-23 Undergraduate Degrees # %
Male 8,431 47.7% Undergraduate Certificate 3 0.1%
Female 9,237 52.3% Bachelor 3,867 78.2%

Graduate

Headcount # % Residency # %
Full-time 834 33.2% Tennessee 2,054 81.7%
Part-time 1,681 66.8% Out-of-State 278 11.1%
Total 2,515 100.0% Out-of-Country 183 7.3%

Classification # % College # %
Graduate Special 101 4.0% Basic and Applied Sciences 392 15.6%
Master's 1,918 76.3% Behavioral and Health Sciences 430 17.1%
Specialist in Education 133 5.3% Business 651 25.9%
Doctorate 363 14.4% Education 500 19.9%

Liberal Arts 257 10.2%
Ethnicity # % Media and Entertainment 66 2.6%
Alaskan Native and American Indian 6 0.2% University College 146 5.8%
Asian 204 8.1% Non-degree Seeking 73 2.9%
Black or African American 417 16.6%
Hispanic 132 5.2% Annual Cost of Attendance In-State Out-of-State
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 2 0.1% Tuition and Fees $7,416 $18,780
Not Specified 46 1.8% Room and Board, other
Two or More Races 70 2.8%
White 1,638 65.1% 2022-23 Graduate Degrees # %

Graduate Certificate 37 0.7%
Gender # % Master 929 18.8%
Male 1,083 37.6% Specialist 57 1.2%
Female 1,809 62.4% Doctorate 49 1.0%

$20,462

Average Award
Degree-Seeking Students Receiving Aid

#
20,183
16,178

Financial Aid

$18,986

2



ADMISSIONS

New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled

Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled

ACT Scores of New Freshmen Enrolled Fall 2023

Fall 2023 Admitted and Enrolled by Gender

8,973 
12,143 11,244 12,868 14,763 

8,229 

8,568 
7,691 

9,335 
10,039 3,191 

3,093 
2,752 

2,805 
3,126 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Applied Admitted Enrolled

38.8%

36.1% 35.8%

30.0%
31.1%

28.0%

30.0%

32.0%

34.0%

36.0%

38.0%

40.0%

42.0%

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

PE
RC

EN
T

Admiiiiittttttttt ddeddedeeded andddd EEEEEnrnrnrnrooolo led b

% 35.3 WOMEN
Admitted - 5,693
Enrolled - 1,593

MEN
Admitted - 4,346
Enrolled - 1,533

% 28.0

19 19 17 20 19 

26 26
24 

29 
25 

A C T  C O M P O S I T E A C T  E N G L I S H A C T  M A T H A C T  R E A D I N G A C T  S C I E N C E

SC
OR

E

25th Percentile 75th Percentile

3



UNDERGRADUATE FALL ENROLLMENT

Undergraduate Fall Headcount

College and Department Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 4,959 5,147 4,911 4,831 4,964

Academic Focus 20 29 28 25 116
Aerospace 1,048 1,246 1,237 1,200 1,244
Agriculture 459 483 460 466 445
Biology 918 962 910 819 798
Chemistry 607 580 525 515 525
Computer Science 507 489 491 533 577
Concrete and Construction Management 403 369 323 370 414
Data Science --- 24 49 69 0
Engineering Technology 596 603 569 536 544
Geosciences 155 134 122 110 128
Mathematical Sciences 164 136 119 115 100
Physics and Astronomy 82 92 78 73 73

Behavioral and Health Sciences 4,201 4,158 3,779 3,434 3,257
Academic Focus 1 0 0 2 -
Criminal Justice Administration 499 492 476 418 376
Health and Human Performance 1,322 1,182 942 847 819
Human Sciences 558 509 449 403 361
Nursing 466 685 701 623 615
Psychology 1,082 1,034 1,009 983 950
Social Work 273 256 202 158 136

Business 2,656 2,584 2,471 2,419 2,530
Academic Focus 61 45 56 38 42
Accounting 445 395 350 329 349
Economics and Finance 408 400 404 352 323
Information Systems and Analytics 373 291 263 274 307
Management 1,008 1,119 1,096 1,122 1,149
Marketing 361 334 302 304 360

Education 569 558 479 414 376
Academic Focus 8 4 6 5 1
Elementary and Special Ed 561 554 473 409 375

Liberal Arts 2,114 2,128 2,046 1,924 1,865
Academic Focus 6 8 6 5 3
Art and Design 376 370 382 391 386
Communication Studies 192 163 150 118 134
Economics and Finance 27 41 37 29 30
English 236 232 244 259 254
Global Studies and Human Geography 42 48 40 32 29
History 195 211 187 180 171
Music 285 275 232 219 211
Philosophy and Religious Studies 51 47 44 36 40
Political Science and Intl Relations 290 291 297 251 231
Sociology and Anthropology 128 142 161 156 148
Theatre and Dance 162 171 141 144 146
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 124 129 125 104 82

Media and Entertainment 2,375 2,296 2,268 2,236 2,252
Academic Focus 0 0 0 1 -
Journalism and Strategic Media 396 340 318 312 306
Media and Entertainment - 93 77 81 92
Media Arts 776 786 791 741 736
Recording Industry 1,122 1,077 1,082 1,101 1,118

University College 1,219 1,134 1,048 981 871
Academic Focus 263 261 244 185 175
University College 125 42 - - -
University Studies 831 831 804 796 696

Non-Degree Seeking 1,368 1,183 890 1,199 1,553
Total 19,461 19,188 17,892 17,438 17,668

4



GRADUATE FALL ENROLLMENT

Graduate Fall Headcount

College/Department Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 377 443 406 375 392

Aerospace 28 49 35 26 31
Agriculture 6 6 7 5 5
Basic and Applied Sciences 224 246 225 221 234
Biology 15 22 25 26 23
Chemistry 19 20 16 13 15
Computer Science 36 37 37 34 37
Engineering Technology 12 24 20 15 21
Geosciences 14 17 20 10 11
Mathematical Sciences 23 22 21 25 15

Behavioral and Health Sciences 467 480 463 422 430
Criminal Justice 47 57 57 34 40
Health and Human Performance 89 89 87 87 74
Nursing 180 188 149 117 106
Physician Assistant 55
Psychology 101 95 94 93 90
Social Work 50 51 76 63 65

Business 413 811 874 752 651
Accounting 76 75 66 51 57
Economics and Finance 51 61 57 56 58
Information Systems and Analytics 90 129 130 112 102
Management 194 543 621 533 434
Marketing 2 3 --- 0 -

Education 470 568 602 542 500
Education 62 100 111 136 150
Educational Leadership 328 355 369 308 272
Elementary and Special Ed 80 113 122 98 78

Liberal Arts 240 283 306 275 257
English 55 64 69 67 59

History 77 87 94 92 91
Liberal Arts 26 43 47 36 30
Music 18 26 35 36 34
Political Science and Intl Relations 31 32 30 25 26
Sociology and Anthropology 17 18 16 11 12
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 16 13 15 8 5

Media and Entertainment 53 56 69 68 66
Journalism & Strategic Media 23 28 34 29 27
Recording Industry 30 28 35 39 39

University College 127 153 148 135 146
University College 127 153 148 135 146

Non-Degree Seeking 113 98 97 79 73
Total 2,260 2,892 2,965 2,648 2,515

Graduate Headcount by Classification

1,753 
2,302 2,365 

2,051 1918

83 

119 135 
142 

133303 

338 347 
357 

363121 

133 118 
98 

101

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Masters Specialist Doctorate Graduate Special

5



FALL ENROLLMENT 

Total Fall Headcount by Level

Total Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status

Total Fall Headcount by Classification Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Freshman 4,389 4,183 3,794 3,718 4,126
Sophomore 3,505 3,670 3,293 3,031 3,010
Junior 4,548 4,534 4,429 4,098 3,875
Senior 5,651 5,618 5,486 5,392 5,104
Undergraduate Special 1,368 1,183 890 1,199 1,553
Master 1,753 2,302 2,365 2,051 1,918
Specialist 83 119 135 142 133
Doctorate 303 338 347 357 363
Graduate Special 121 133 118 98 101

Total Fall Credit Hours Taught by College Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 70,448 71,346 65,808 63,825 65,620
Behavioral and Health Sciences 44,582 43,044 41,233 37,330 35,355
Business 35,038 37,659 35,994 34,558 34,380
Education 8,213 8,564 8,490 7,447 6,961
Liberal Arts 74,811 75,729 69,818 67,816 69,608
Media and Entertainment 20,382 19,224 20,118 20,011 20,645
University College 7,351 5,403 5,371 5,542 5,562
University Honors College 382 418 417 352 341

Total Fall FTE Taught by College Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 4,734 4,800 4,430 4,292 4,413
Behavioral and Health Sciences 3,027 2,929 2,810 2,546 2,421
Business 2,394 2,611 2,505 2,394 2,373
Education 631 634 631 553 517
Liberal Arts 5,012 5,079 4,684 4,547 4,666
Media and Entertainment 1,366 1,286 1,351 1,343 1,386
University College 501 372 368 377 379
University Honors College 25 28 28 23 23

16,402 16,433 15,391 14,613 14,784 

5,319 5,647 5,466 5,473 5,399 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Full-time Part-time

2,260 2,892 2,965 2,648 2,515 

19,461 19,188 17,892 17,438 17,668 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Graduate Undergraduate

6



NEW FRESHMEN FALL ENROLLMENT

New Freshmen by Gender

New Freshmen by Ethnicity # % New Freshmen by High School # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 6 0.2% Rockvale High School 125 4.0%
Asian 141 4.5% Stewarts Creek High School 102 3.3%
Black or African American 471 15.1% Blackman High School 96 3.1%
Hispanic 344 11.0% Smyrna High School 85 2.7%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 2 0.1% Oakland High School 84 2.7%
Not Specified 60 1.9% Siegel High School 83 2.7%
Two or More Races 141 4.5% International High Sch Student 59 1.9%
White 1,961 62.7% Wilson Central High School 56 1.8%

Lavergne High School 54 1.7%
Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen # % Riverdale High School 54 1.7%
Aerospace 298 9.5%
Nursing 189 6.0% New Freshmen by TN County # %
Audio Production 184 5.9% Rutherford 890 28.5%
Academic Focus 166 5.3% Davidson 344 11.0%
Psychology 151 4.8% Williamson 266 8.5%
Biology 144 4.6% Shelby 169 5.4%
Computer Science 128 4.1% Wilson 169 5.4%
Business Administration 103 3.3% Hamilton 76 2.4%
Recording Industry 82 2.6% Bedford 75 2.4%
Exercise Science 79 2.5% Knox 65 2.1%

Sumner 63 2.0%
Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen MTSU National Maury 52 1.7%
English 22.5 19.0 Coffee 47 1.5%
Math 20.8 19.4 Montgomery 47 1.5%
Reading 23.9 20.5 Madison 35 1.1%
Science 22.3 20.0 Warren 32 1.0%
Composite 22.5 19.9 Franklin 25 0.8%

Cannon 23 0.7%

New Freshmen by College

1,656 1,514 1,297 1,334 1,533 

1,656 
1,579 

1,455 1,471 
1,593 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Men Women

1,134 

610 

393 

43 

336 

479 

131 

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

University College

7



NEW FRESHMEN FALL ENROLLMENT

New Freshmen by Enrollment Status Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Part-time 30 58 45 41 56
Full-time 3,282 3,035 2,707 2,764 3,070

New Freshmen by College/Department Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 1,116 1,142 950 974 1,134

Academic Focus 13 19 17 19 31
Aerospace 258 325 233 261 298
Agriculture 103 108 80 91 91
Biology 233 226 198 165 201
Chemistry 152 126 118 106 134
Computer Science 114 100 95 125 128
Concrete and Construction Management 60 47 51 69 83
Data Science --- 6 7 7 0
Engineering Technology 124 128 110 89 110
Geosciences 18 18 13 12 21
Mathematical Sciences 25 17 17 16 18
Physics and Astronomy 16 22 11 14 19

Behavioral and Health Sciences 691 625 561 598 610
Academic Focus 0 0 0 1 0
Criminal Justice 86 71 49 54 54
Health and Human Performance 231 129 118 119 138
Human Sciences 52 58 60 64 54
Nursing 87 216 186 194 189
Psychology 201 135 140 149 157
Social Work 34 16 8 17 18

Business 373 342 323 326 393
Academic Focus 38 22 38 22 26
Accounting 48 39 27 25 41
Economics & Finance 48 36 44 40 45
Information Systems & Analytics 31 15 19 19 31
Management 151 191 159 184 200
Marketing 57 39 36 36 50

Education 67 64 42 54 43
Academic Focus 4 3 1 5 1
Elementary and Special Ed 63 61 41 49 42

Liberal Arts 362 325 303 301 336
Academic Focus 4 5 3 2 2
Art and Design 77 52 69 77 73
Comm Studies and Org Comm 9 3 10 8 9
Economics and Finance 5 10 3 3 7
English 29 35 27 32 31
Global Studies & Human Geog 7 4 4 1 3
History 21 27 13 20 20
Music 92 68 51 65 69
Philosophy and Religious Studies 5 1 5 1 9
Political Science and Intl Relations 39 47 41 33 42
Sociology and Anthropology 19 17 28 21 26
Theatre and Dance 35 47 30 27 33
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 20 9 19 11 12

Media and Entertainment 514 444 409 427 479
Academic Focus 7 7 2 6 12
Journalism and Strategic Media 57 48 38 43 57
Media Arts 183 158 151 127 144
Recording Industry 267 231 218 251 266

University College 189 151 164 125 131
Academic Focus* 170 140 156 111 121
University Studies 19 11 8 14 10

Total 3,312 3,093 2,752 2,805 3,126

8



NEW UNDERGRADUATE TRANSFER FALL ENROLLMENT

New Undergraduate Transfer by Gender

New UG Transfer by Ethnicity # % New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 6 0.4% Motlow State Community College 279 18.5%
Asian 69 4.4% Columbia State Community College 195 14.4%
Black or African American 183 11.6% Nashville State Technical Community College 148 8.7%
Hispanic 180 11.4% Volunteer State Community College 115 8.0%
Native Hawaiian or Other Paci Islander 2 0.1% University of Tennessee at Chattanooga 53 3.1%
Not Specified 31 2.0% University of Tennessee at Knoxville 47 2.5%
Two or More Races 76 4.8% Pellissippi State Technical Community College 37 2.2%
White 1,026 65.2% Cumberland University 36 2.1%

Chattanooga State Technical Community College 32 2.0%
Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers # % Tennessee Technological University 23 1.7%
Psychology 126 8.0%
Business Administration 111 7.1% New UG Transfer by TN County # %
Aerospace 84 5.3% Rutherford 374 24.3%
Biology 53 3.4% Davidson 247 13.8%
Computer Science 53 3.4% Williamson 175 12.2%
Audio Production 52 3.3% Wilson 82 5.8%
Integrated Studies 52 3.3% Sumner 72 5.3%
Marketing 50 3.2% Coffee 52 3.2%
Accounting 42 2.7% Maury 51 2.4%
Recording Industry 40 2.5% Bedford 36 2.3%

Franklin 32 2.2%
Average New UG Transfer GPA # Knox 26 2.0%
Fall 2019 2.94 Warren 25 1.8%
Fall 2020 2.94 Hamilton 28 1.3%
Fall 2021 3.03 Marshall 21 1.3%
Fall 2022 3.04 Shelby 19 1.0%
Fall 2023 3.06 Montgomery 17 0.9%

New UG Transfer by College

944 808 796 727 734 

1,104 
1,071 956 877 839 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Men Women

UUG T f b C llUUU

393

338

330

43

189

189

91

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

University College

9



NEW UNDERGRADUATE TRANSFER FALL ENROLLMENT

New Undergraduate Transfers by Enrollment Status

Status Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Part-time 290 269 252 275 228
Full-time 1,758 1,610 1,500 1,329 1,345

New Undergraduate Transfers by College and Department

College/Department Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 508 444 420 439 393

Academic Focus 2 6 0 5 14
Aerospace 100 82 74 65 84
Agriculture 44 37 33 53 35
Biology 92 92 73 67 75
Chemistry 55 46 46 51 39
Computer Science 52 53 56 72 53
Concrete and Construction Management 39 36 24 34 37
Data Science --- 5 8 8 0
Engineering Technology 58 51 60 57 36
Geosciences 19 15 16 9 9
Mathematical Sciences 35 15 24 15 10
Physics and Astronomy 12 6 6 3 1

Behavioral and Health Sciences 516 460 394 352 338
Academic Focus 0 0 0 0 0
Criminal Justice Administration 65 65 54 46 32
Health and Human Performance 145 116 80 81 84
Human Sciences 64 57 44 38 30
Nursing 61 71 57 55 39
Psychology 129 112 124 109 129
Social Work 52 39 35 23 24

Business 347 319 280 288 330
Academic Focus 6 5 8 7 6
Accounting 55 56 46 42 42
Economics and Finance 60 43 30 30 38
Information Systems and Analytics 32 26 28 32 36
Management 149 148 145 150 158
Marketing 45 41 23 27 50

Education 90 95 67 59 43
Academic Focus 0 0 1 0 0
Elementary and Special Ed 90 95 66 59 43

Liberal Arts 235 222 223 197 189
Academic Focus 0 0 0 0 0

Art and Design 33 41 36 30 37
Communication Studies 32 24 20 17 27
Economics and Finance 6 8 1 5 2
English 33 25 33 38 36
Global Studies and Human Geography 3 1 2 1 1

History 36 28 29 25 28
Music 10 12 13 12 5
Philosophy and Religious Studies 9 5 8 5 2
Political Science and Intl Relations 34 28 40 32 22
Sociology and Anthropology 13 27 22 20 11

Theatre and Dance 17 10 9 8 10
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 9 13 10 4 8

Media and Entertainment 206 212 252 168 189
Academic Focus 5 2 9 2 6
Journalism and Strategic Media 38 33 31 31 33
Media Arts 59 85 90 49 58
Recording Industry 104 92 122 86 92

University College 146 127 116 101 91
Academic Focus 17 23 10 9 9
University Studies 129 104 106 92 82

Total 2,048 1,879 1,752 1,604 1,573

10



NEW GRADUATE STUDENT FALL ENROLLMENT

New Graduate Students by Gender

New Graduate Students by Ethnicity # % New Graduate Students by Country # %
Alaskan Native and American Indian 0 0.0% United States 575 86.6%
Asian 71 10.7% India 30 4.5%
Black or African American 122 18.4% Nigeria 18 2.7%
Hispanic 38 5.7%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0.0% New Graduate Students by US Region # %
Not Specified 13 2.0% Southeast 549 82.7%
Two or More Races 24 3.6% Midwest 14 2.1%
White 396 59.6% West 7 1.1%

North 4 0.6%
Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students # % Southwest 1 0.2%
Business Administration 83 12.5%
Professional Studies 48 7.2% New Graduate Students by TN County # %
Curriculum & Inst/Ed Leadrshp 36 5.4% Rutherford 149 22.4%
Nursing 35 5.3% Davidson 79 11.9%
Social Work 32 4.8% Williamson 56 8.4%
Professional Science 30 4.5% Wilson 25 3.8%
Information Systems 28 4.2% Hamilton 20 3.0%
Physician Assistant Studies 27 4.1% Shelby 19 2.9%
Psychology 22 3.3% Sumner 16 2.4%
Accounting 19 2.9% Bedford 10 1.5%

Maury 9 1.4%
New Graduate Students by Classification # % Montgomery 8 1.2%
Master 1,031 89.2% Cannon 7 1.1%
Specialist 22 3.3% Knox 7 1.1%
Doctorate 49 7.4% Coffee 6 0.9%
Graduate Special 1 0.2% Cheatham 5 0.8%

New Graduate Students by College

235 
415 

248 238 245 

319 

696 

441 365 419 

F A L L  2 0 1 9 F A L L  2 0 2 0 F A L L  2 0 2 1 F A L L  2 0 2 2 F A L L  2 0 2 3

CO
UN

T

Men Women

G

145

182

106

57

15
48

Basic and Applied Sciences

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Business

Education

Liberal Arts

Media and Entertainment

11



NEW GRADUATE STUDENT FALL ENROLLMENT

New Graduate Students by Enrollment Status

Status Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Part-time 259 630 370 308 295
Full-time 295 481 319 295 369

New Graduate Students by College and Department

College/Department Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2023
Basic and Applied Sciences 95 136 82 85 110

Aerospace 6 23 5 6 11
Agriculture 3 1 3 1 4
Basic and Applied Sciences 53 56 45 49 53
Biology 5 13 8 7 6
Chemistry 7 6 4 6 4
Computer Science 11 16 5 5 16
Engineering Technology 2 6 0 4 7
Geosciences 5 9 6 2 6
Mathematical Sciences 6 6 6 5 3

Behavioral and Health Sciences 113 154 149 132 145
Criminal Justice Administration 10 20 14 11 12
Health and Human Performance 22 31 28 19 17
Nursing 18 44 29 19 35
Psychology 32 31 29 26 22
Social Work 31 28 49 29 32

Business 122 429 198 170 182
Accounting 26 29 22 12 19
Economics and Finance 21 35 17 22 24
Information Systems and Analytics 14 56 33 28 28
Management 60 309 126 108 111
Marketing 1 0 0 0 0

Education 104 206 128 95 106
Education 6 24 17 14 21
Educational Leadership 68 134 85 68 65
Elementary and Special Education 30 48 26 13 20

Liberal Arts 63 104 74 62 57
English 7 17 13 8 8
History 18 32 21 19 14
Liberal Arts 5 16 9 4 7
Music 10 15 18 15 17
Political Sci and Intl Relations 9 11 6 11 7
Sociology and Anthropology 6 7 4 2 3
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 8 6 3 3 1

Media and Entertainment 16 29 22 17 15
Journalism & Strat Media (Media & Entrtn) 2 18 9 7 4
Recording Industry 14 11 13 10 11

University College 41 52 36 41 48
University Studies 41 52 36 41 48

Non-Degree Seeking 0 1 0 1 1
Total 554 1,110 689 602 664

12



UNDERGRADUATE FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

Fall-to-Fall Retention by Degree-Seeking Student Classification

Student Type 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
New Transfer Student 76.3% 80.2% 75.1% 74.5% 78.1%
New Freshmen 75.1% 78.4% 74.1% 75.7% 77.3%
Continuing Freshmen 68.0% 64.8% 59.1% 59.4% 65.7%
Sophomore 82.8% 83.6% 79.8% 80.4% 85.2%
Junior 85.9% 87.5% 85.3% 85.3% 88.2%
Senior 88.3% 89.6% 89.6% 89.3% 91.2%
All Undergraduate 80.0% 81.3% 79.3% 80.3% 84.8%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Ethnicity

Ethnicity 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Alaskan Native and American Indian 66.7% 60.0% 71.4% 100.0% 55.6%
Asian 78.2% 86.3% 87.5% 83.9% 81.7%
Black or African American 70.9% 75.3% 67.1% 70.4% 70.7%
Hispanic 71.6% 78.5% 69.3% 74.7% 77.5%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander --- 50.0% 100.0% 60.0% 100.0%
Not Specified 100.0% 55.6% 82.4% 70.7% 77.1%
Two or More Races 71.9% 70.0% 70.1% 65.1% 75.0%
White 77.0% 79.6% 75.7% 77.4% 78.8%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Enrollment Status

Fall 2022 to Fall 2023 New Freshmen Retention by College

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College

College 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Basic and Applied Sciences 75.0% 78.5% 74.6% 75.2% 78.4%
Behavioral and Health Sciences 73.5% 79.5% 76.0% 73.3% 74.2%
Business 73.6% 74.8% 72.8% 77.7% 77.0%
Education 82.9% 83.6% 67.2% 69.0% 68.5%
Liberal Arts 79.7% 79.8% 72.3% 76.2% 76.7%
Media and Entertainment 73.6% 78.0% 74.5% 79.2% 80.3%
University College 76.6% 77.8% 70.9% 75.0% 78.4%

Includes Degree-Seeking Students

54.3%
66.7%

41.4%
53.3%

65.9%
75.4% 78.5% 74.7% 76.1% 77.5%

2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0 2 0 - 2 1 2 0 2 1 - 2 2 2 0 2 2 - 2 3

PE
RC

EN
T

Part-time Full-time

78.4%

80.3%

76.7%

68.5%

77.0%

74.2%

78.4%

University College

Media and Entertainment

Liberal Arts

Education

Business

Behavioral and Health Sciences

Basic and Applied Sciences

13



FRESHMEN FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender

Gender 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Male 71.9% 73.7% 70.4% 73.5% 76.3%
Female 78.0% 83.2% 77.6% 77.7% 78.2%

New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department
College/ Department 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2022-23
Basic and Applied Sciences 75.0% 75.0% 78.5% 74.6% 78.4%
Academic Focus 100.0% 92.3% 68.4% 64.7% 69.2%
Aerospace 78.0% 81.8% 78.5% 79.0% 82.0%
Agriculture 68.9% 83.5% 71.3% 71.3% 72.5%
Biology 81.2% 79.8% 74.3% 82.3% 78.2%
Chemistry 74.6% 80.3% 76.2% 76.3% 82.1%
Computer Science 75.3% 71.1% 71.0% 72.6% 83.2%
Concrete and Construction Management 75.5% 73.3% 83.0% 60.8% 73.9%
Engineering Technology 62.4% 73.4% 65.6% 62.7% 66.3%
Geosciences 87.5% 66.7% 88.9% 84.6% 66.7%
Mathematical Sciences 93.3% 76.0% 52.9% 88.2% 100.0%
Physics and Astronomy 68.4% 75.0% 81.8% 81.8% 85.7%
Behavioral and Health Sciences 73.5% 79.5% 76.0% 73.3% 74.2%
Academic Focus 0.0% --- --- --- ---
Criminal Justice Administration 74.3% 72.1% 74.6% 67.3% 72.2%
Health and Human Performance 75.6% 82.3% 72.1% 76.3% 75.6%
Human Sciences 70.1% 88.5% 81.0% 70.0% 76.6%
Nursing 82.3% 93.1% 78.7% 71.5% 72.7%
Psychology 71.6% 72.1% 71.9% 77.9% 73.8%
Social Work 54.3% 73.5% 93.8% 50.0% 88.2%
Business 73.6% 74.8% 72.8% 77.7% 77.0%
Academic Focus 66.7% 68.4% 63.6% 73.7% 63.6%
Accounting 76.5% 83.3% 84.6% 88.9% 92.0%
Economics and Finance 71.4% 72.9% 66.7% 88.6% 77.5%
Information Systems and Analytics 82.8% 83.9% 80.0% 84.2% 78.9%
Management 73.7% 71.5% 72.8% 74.8% 74.5%
Marketing 72.5% 77.2% 69.2% 69.4% 86.1%
Education 82.9% 83.6% 67.2% 69.0% 68.5%
Academic Focus 100.0% 100.0% 66.7% 100.0% 80.0%
Elementary and Special Education 82.4% 82.5% 67.2% 68.3% 67.3%
Liberal Arts 79.7% 79.8% 72.3% 76.2% 76.7%
Academic Focus 75.0% 75.0% 60.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Art and Design 70.0% 80.5% 73.1% 66.7% 74.0%
Communication Studies 80.0% 88.9% 100.0% 80.0% 87.5%
Economics and Finance 50.0% 80.0% 70.0% 33.3% 33.3%
English 78.1% 82.8% 82.9% 92.6% 78.1%
Global Studies and Human Geography 75.0% 85.7% 75.0% 75.0% 0.0%
History 76.2% 66.7% 55.6% 76.9% 80.0%
Music 87.7% 80.4% 73.5% 80.4% 76.9%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 80.0% 80.0% 100.0% 80.0% 100.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 76.5% 82.1% 72.3% 75.6% 87.9%
Sociology and Anthropology 80.0% 63.2% 70.6% 78.6% 76.2%
Theatre and Dance 81.6% 80.0% 72.3% 76.7% 77.8%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 92.3% 90.0% 66.7% 73.7% 54.5%
Media and Entertainment 73.6% 78.0% 74.5% 79.2% 80.3%
Academic Focus 100.0% 100.0% 85.7% 100.0% 83.3%
Journalism and Strategic Media 89.7% 89.5% 79.2% 89.5% 83.7%
Media Arts 74.5% 80.3% 75.3% 74.8% 80.3%
Recording Industry 70.0% 73.4% 72.7% 80.3% 79.7%
University College 76.6% 77.8% 70.9% 75.0% 78.4%
Academic Focus 77.3% 75.9% 69.3% 74.4% 77.5%
University College 100.0% --- --- --- ---
University Studies 60.0% 94.7% 90.9% 87.5% 85.7%
All 75.1% 78.4% 74.1% 75.7% 77.3%

75.0%
75.0%

14



UNDERGRADUATE FALL-TO-FALL RETENTION

Degree-Seeking Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention

By Gender 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Male 82.1% 82.3% 79.8% 81.3% 84.7%
Female 83.9% 86.6% 83.9% 83.6% 84.9%

Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department
By College and Department 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Basic and Applied Sciences 82.3% 83.3% 81.3% 82.3% 84.5%

Academic Focus 85.7% 75.0% 73.6% 72.7% 80.9%
Aerospace 87.0% 85.6% 84.9% 85.9% 88.3%
Agriculture 80.7% 86.3% 81.2% 82.0% 83.0%
Biology 84.7% 85.6% 82.2% 83.7% 82.9%
Chemistry 76.0% 79.9% 76.4% 78.3% 79.4%
Computer Science 81.1% 78.5% 78.7% 78.8% 84.4%
Concrete and Construction Management 89.2% 85.1% 84.0% 82.4% 87.0%
Engineering Technology 77.8% 81.0% 77.3% 79.6% 82.1%
Geosciences 85.9% 84.5% 82.1% 83.6% 83.6%
Mathematical Sciences 79.5% 81.1% 83.1% 85.7% 90.4%
Physics and Astronomy 76.8% 80.5% 83.7% 82.1% 90.4%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 83.2% 85.2% 82.1% 82.2% 84.3%
Academic Focus 66.7% --- --- --- ---
Criminal Justice Administration 79.9% 81.4% 81.9% 81.9% 84.9%
Health and Human Performance 85.1% 85.5% 83.0% 83.9% 96.4%
Human Sciences 82.1% 89.8% 82.9% 83.5% 87.1%
Nursing 89.1% 88.2% 81.2% 77.5% 81.1%
Psychology 80.9% 83.0% 80.5% 83.3% 82.9%
Social Work 82.8% 85.0% 85.5% 82.7% 86.1%

Business 83.8% 84.8% 82.6% 84.4% 85.3%
Academic Focus 72.4% 62.3% 66.7% 76.8% 60.5%
Accounting 83.2% 86.3% 85.3% 84.9% 87.8%
Economics and Finance 85.5% 84.8% 84.5% 87.4% 84.9%
Information Systems and Analytics 88.0% 86.6% 86.9% 87.1% 88.3%
Management 82.4% 84.6% 79.8% 82.7% 83.1%
Marketing 84.6% 85.6% 85.0% 85.4% 91.4%

Education 86.4% 87.5% 84.9% 81.2% 85.0%
Academic Focus 62.5% 87.5% 75.0% 50.0% 80.0%
Elementary and Special Education 86.8% 87.5% 85.0% 81.6% 85.1%

Liberal Arts 84.8% 86.8% 82.5% 83.0% 86.1%
Academic Focus 70.0% 66.7% 75.0% 83.3% 60.0%
Art and Design 83.3% 86.4% 82.4% 83.0% 86.4%
Communication Studies 88.9% 89.1% 83.4% 89.3% 85.6%
Economics and Finance 84.4% 77.8% 90.2% 83.8% 79.3%
English 85.2% 83.1% 85.8% 82.8% 86.9%
Global Studies and Human Geography 89.1% 90.5% 83.3% 75.0% 87.5%
History 78.4% 81.5% 76.8% 76.5% 80.6%
Music 89.5% 89.8% 85.8% 87.5% 87.2%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 87.8% 92.2% 83.0% 81.8% 83.3%
Political Science and Intl Relations 82.7% 89.0% 82.1% 80.8% 90.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 86.8% 85.2% 79.6% 88.2% 85.9%
Theatre and Dance 85.4% 84.0% 80.1% 84.4% 90.3%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 83.7% 92.7% 82.9% 77.6% 79.8%

Media and Entertainment 85.8% 85.9% 83.9% 84.2% 87.1%
Academic Focus 84.6% 80.2% 89.2% 81.8% 87.8%
Journalism and Strategic Media 89.5% 89.1% 85.3% 86.8% 86.9%
Media Arts 85.0% 86.7% 83.3% 83.2% 88.7%
Recording Industry 84.8% 84.7% 83.4% 84.3% 86.1%

University College 75.3% 78.5% 77.5% 76.5% 78.8%
Academic Focus 64.9% 67.7% 62.5% 64.3% 72.4%
University College 79.8% 89.6% 92.9% --- ---
University Studies 75.1% 80.3% 81.5% 80.2% 80.3%

All 83.1% 84.5% 82.0% 82.5% 84.8%

15



2022-2023 DEGREES CONFERRED

3
3,867

37
929

57
49

2022-2023 Degrees Conferred by Race & Ethnicity

2022-2023  Degrees Conferred by College
College UG Certificate Bachelor Grad Certificate Masters Specialist Doctorate
Basic and Applied Sciences 0 904 18 113 0 14
Behavioral and Health Sciences 0 858 2 188 13 6
Business 0 627 1 332 0 5
Education 0 98 12 156 44 15
Liberal Arts 3 504 4 71 0 9
Media and Entertainment 0 497 0 17 0 0
University College 0 379 0 52 0 0
Total 3 3,867 37 929 57 49

First major degrees included

2021-22 DEGREES CONFERRED BY DEGREE TYPE

2022-2023 Graduates by Gender

Undergraduate Certificate
Bachelor
Graduate Certificate
Master
Specialist
Doctorate

MEN
2,097 Graduates WOMEN 

2,845  Graduates

2022 2023 G d t b G

uates

42%
58%

Alaskan Native and American 
Indian, 0.2%

Two or More Races, 3.1%

Black or African American, 14.9%

Hispanic, 6.8%

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 
Islander, 0.0%

Not Specified, 0.7%

Asian, 5.4%

White, 68.8%

TOTAL UNDERGRADUATE 
CERTIFICATES & DEGREES

3,870

TOTAL GRADUATE 
CERTIFICATES & DEGREES

1,072

16



DEGREES CONFERRED

Total Degrees Conferred by Level

Undergraduate Degrees by College and Dept. 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Basic and Applied Sciences 879 899 853 892 904

Aerospace 135 156 142 213 232
Agriculture 94 100 87 83 94
Basic and Applied Sciences --- --- --- 3 19
Biology 174 158 167 156 150
Chemistry 94 105 104 99 105
Computer Science 78 73 74 83 73
Concrete and Construction Management 91 114 90 94 77
Engineering Technology 138 106 94 86 82
Geosciences 25 46 23 38 21
Mathematical Sciences 42 32 52 29 36
Physics and Astronomy 8 9 20 8 15

Behavioral and Health Sciences 893 897 922 933 858
Criminal Justice Administration 142 118 110 123 126
Health and Human Performance 287 258 275 292 243
Human Sciences 116 137 137 121 109
Nursing 76 85 76 92 76
Psychology 191 243 256 236 255
Social Work 81 56 68 69 49

Business 574 630 643 610 627
Accounting 76 94 76 82 66
Economics and Finance 103 133 133 134 112
Information Systems and Analytics 90 100 88 74 71
Management 220 204 253 234 278
Marketing 85 99 93 86 100

Education 113 127 125 113 98
Elementary and Special Education 113 127 125 113 98

Liberal Arts 592 492 488 477 507
Art and Design 67 65 76 65 99
Communication Studies 72 70 57 62 41
Economics and Finance 16 8 9 9 9
English 74 63 48 51 69
Global Studies and Human Geography 42 28 11 11 16
History 61 49 43 45 49
Music 47 30 51 55 38
Philosophy and Religious Studies 13 13 12 18 14
Political Science and Intl Relations 73 65 62 74 64
Sociology and Anthropology 46 36 38 25 41
Theatre and Dance 37 29 35 25 30
World Languages, Literatures and Cultures 44 36 46 37 37

Media and Entertainment 538 569 491 412 497
Electronic Media Communication --- --- 7 16 6
Journalism --- --- 43 41 54
Journalism and Strategic Media 157 128 45 30 32
Media and Entertainment 5 26 45 33 39
Media Arts 142 163 131 103 137
Recording Industry 234 252 220 189 229
University College 478 457 397 357 379
University College 372 121 54 --- ---
University Studies 106 336 343 357 379

Total 4,067 4,071 3,919 3,794 3,870

First major degrees included

4,067 4,071 3,919 3,794 3,870

842 849 802 965 1,072

2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0 2 0 - 2 1 2 0 2 1 - 2 2 2 0 2 2 - 2 3

CO
UN

T

Undergraduate Graduate

17



DEGREES CONFERRED

Total Degrees Conferred by Gender

Graduate Degrees by College and Department 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Basic and Applied Sciences 115 168 145 166 145

Aerospace 16 14 14 19 10
Agriculture 3 2 5 2 3
Basic and Applied Sciences 52 104 87 87 81
Biology 7 5 4 4 8
Chemistry 7 5 9 9 4
Computer Science 6 18 10 17 17
Engineering Technology 9 5 1 14 6
Geosciences --- 5 4 8 5
Mathematical Sciences 15 10 11 6 11

Behavioral and Health Sciences 164 177 153 171 209
Criminal Justice Administration 4 13 14 16 8
Health and Human Performance 44 37 27 31 28
Nursing 52 64 54 62 79
Psychology 49 38 34 30 61
Social Work 15 25 24 32 33

Business 203 197 196 283 338
Accounting 37 22 42 31 32
Economics and Finance 20 32 18 26 26
Information Systems and Analytics 55 50 48 57 44
Management 90 89 86 169 236
Marketing 1 4 2 --- ---

Education 221 202 173 198 227
Education 13 15 14 9 26
Educational Leadership 165 159 133 155 144
Elementary and Special Education 43 28 26 34 57

Liberal Arts 89 61 82 86 84
English 14 10 12 10 10
History 27 14 19 18 20
Liberal Arts 14 12 10 20 18
Music 9 7 10 10 13
Political Science and Intl Relations 10 4 18 14 13
Sociology and Anthropology 9 6 9 8 4
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 6 8 4 6 6

Media and Entertainment 18 17 11 13 17
Journalism and Strategic Media --- --- 4 9 10
Media and Entertainment 8 10 3 --- ---
Recording Industry 10 7 4 4 7
University College 32 27 42 48 52

   University College --- --- --- 1 1
University Studies 32 27 42 48 51

Total 842 849 802 965 1,072

First major degrees included

2,186 2,140 1,984 1,936 2,097 

2,723 2,780 2,737 2,823 2,845 

2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0 2 0 - 2 1 2 0 2 1 - 2 2 2 0 2 2 - 2 3

CO
UN

T

Male Female

18



GRADUATION RATES

Institutional Graduation Rates

Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity

Graduation rates for new full-time degree-seeking freshmen (4-Year Rate: 2017 Cohort; 6-Year Rate: 2017 Cohort) 

Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College

4 Years 5 Years 6 Years
Basic and Applied Sciences 1,029                  384                 151                 36                    571                    55.5%
Behavioral and Health Sciences 662                      231                 81                    16                    328                    49.5%
Business 282                      116                 35                    10                    161                    57.1%
Education 72                        31                    16                    1                      48                       66.7%
Liberal Arts 305                      119                 28                    15                    162                    53.1%
Media and Entertainment 439                      182                 43                    12                    237                    54.0%
University College 187                      65                    26                    9                      100                    53.5%
Total 2,976                  1,128              380                 99                   1,607                 54.0%
For New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen (2017 Cohort) 

Graduated in

6-Year Graduation Rate by Gender

Beginning Total
6-Year Graduate 

Rate

49.5% 58.0%

34.8% 35.2% 37.9% 35.9% 38.5%

46.8%
51.2% 53.7% 54.6% 54.0%

2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0 2 0 - 2 1 2 0 2 1 - 2 2 2 0 2 2 - 2 3

PE
RC

EN
T

REPORTING YEAR

4-Year Graduation Rate 6-Year Graduation Rate

43.9%

28.6%

55.6%

0.0%

34.8%

24.1%

45.2%

12.5%

59.0%

45.7%

68.8%

0.0%

47.9%

44.5%

58.3%

50.0%

White

Two or More Races

Not Specified

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

Hispanic

Black or African American

Asian

Alaskan Native and American Indian

4-Year Graduation Rate 6-Year Graduation Rate

19



GRADUATION RATES

Four-Year Graduation Rates by College and Department

College and Department 2015 Cohort 2016 Cohort 2017 Cohort 2018 Cohort 2019 Cohort
Basic and Applied Sciences 33.1% 32.7% 37.3% 33.9% 36.7%
Aerospace 45.6% 31.9% 47.8% 33.3% 41.9%
Agriculture 41.7% 28.6% 38.1% 35.6% 43.1%
Basic and Applied Sciences --- --- 45.0% 45.5% 46.2%
Biology 32.8% 34.0% 38.8% 37.3% 40.4%
Chemistry 26.1% 37.8% 34.3% 44.5% 42.0%
Computer Science 36.2% 27.8% 31.5% 35.7% 24.6%
Concrete and Construction Management 31.3% 48.7% 53.1% 36.7% 36.2%
Engineering Technology 28.9% 20.2% 20.0% 14.3% 14.5%
Geosciences 62.5% 33.3% 60.0% 37.5% 27.8%
Mathematical Sciences 38.5% 47.6% 55.0% 57.1% 58.3%
Physics and Astronomy 31.3% 57.1% 39.1% 26.3% 37.5%
Behavioral and Health Sciences 32.5% 29.7% 34.9% 35.5% 37.6%
Criminal Justice Administration 45.9% 29.2% 32.1% 30.4% 36.0%
Health and Human Performance 35.8% 38.8% 34.6% 39.7% 35.9%
Human Sciences 45.3% 35.8% 31.3% 34.0% 43.1%
Nursing 17.8% 26.0% 42.9% 41.1% 50.6%
Psychology 31.7% 28.2% 38.4% 31.5% 33.7%
Social Work 69.6% 11.8% 45.5% 28.6% 35.3%
Business 33.1% 39.4% 41.1% 39.5% 39.3%
Accounting 31.3% 45.7% 38.2% 44.1% 51.1%
Economics and Finance 33.3% 25.0% 53.5% 38.1% 42.6%
Information Systems and Analytics 48.1% 51.9% 54.5% 37.9% 48.4%
Management 30.5% 33.9% 38.7% 40.6% 36.7%
Marketing 42.3% 53.1% 43.6% 35.9% 35.7%
Education 51.6% 36.8% 43.1% 50.0% 49.3%
Elementary and Special Education 51.6% 39.7% 42.0% 50.0% 49.2%
Liberal Arts 37.4% 34.6% 39.0% 38.9% 39.7%
Art and Design 27.9% 22.9% 31.8% 20.0% 34.2%
Communication Studies 100.0% 80.0% 53.8% 66.7% 44.4%
Economics and Finance 33.3% 25.0% 33.3% 50.0% 40.0%
English 36.0% 39.5% 38.9% 41.9% 41.4%
Global Studies and Human Geography 0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 50.0% 42.9%
History 33.3% 8.3% 52.9% 33.3% 42.9%
Music 42.3% 34.3% 42.3% 52.5% 37.4%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 50.0% 0.0% 16.7% 60.0% 40.0%
Political Science and Intl Relations 36.4% 45.1% 37.5% 26.5% 51.3%
Sociology and Anthropology 16.7% 31.6% 40.0% 40.0% 26.3%
Theatre and Dance 57.1% 37.5% 33.3% 36.8% 48.6%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 42.9% 42.1% 46.7% 61.5% 40.0%
Media and Entertainment 46.4% 46.3% 41.5% 36.0% 43.1%
Journalism and Strategic Media 51.2% 43.7% 48.3% 53.8% 50.9%
Media Arts 47.3% 49.2% 37.5% 26.4% 41.2%
Recording Industry 44.5% 45.8% 42.6% 38.1% 42.7%
University College 27.8% 32.4% 34.8% 22.6% 31.4%
Academic Focus 28.0% 32.4% 35.0% 32.7% 29.6%
University College 16.7% 0.0% 33.3% --- ---
University Studies --- 66.7% 0.0% 10.0% 50.0%

All 34.8% 35.2% 37.9% 35.9% 38.5%

Graduation rates for New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen 

20



GRADUATION RATES

Six-Year Graduation Rates by College and Department

College and Department 2013 Cohort 2014 Cohort 2015 Cohort 2016 Cohort 2017 Cohort
Basic and Applied Sciences 45.6% 50.3% 53.5% 52.8% 55.5%

Aerospace 58.6% 57.1% 68.0% 54.0% 69.6%
Agriculture 47.9% 48.8% 56.7% 43.9% 48.5%
Basic and Applied Sciences --- --- --- 1                           65.0%

Biology 47.6% 45.0% 56.6% 52.2% 55.9%
Chemistry 48.4% 53.4% 49.6% 58.9% 54.1%
Computer Science 31.7% 52.7% 55.3% 47.8% 48.9%
Concrete and Construction Management 26.3% 30.4% 35.0% 74.4% 59.2%
Engineering Technology 35.7% 50.0% 47.9% 40.3% 45.5%
Geosciences 25.0% 40.0% 75.0% 83.3% 80.0%
Mathematical Sciences 57.1% 43.8% 38.5% 66.7% 60.0%
Physics and Astronomy 16.7% 25.0% 37.5% 85.7% 56.5%

Behavioral and Health Sciences 44.4% 47.5% 51.9% 51.8% 49.5%
Criminal Justice 31.1% 49.4% 55.7% 46.2% 39.3%
Health and Human Performance 47.5% 51.8% 63.3% 54.5% 47.9%
Human Sciences 54.3% 62.1% 65.6% 52.8% 46.9%
Nursing 46.0% 39.9% 39.3% 54.9% 67.1%
Psychology 44.8% 50.6% 47.6% 44.7% 50.7%
Social Work 40.0% 52.2% 69.6% 52.9% 59.1%

Business 43.3% 52.7% 51.8% 58.2% 57.1%
Accounting 50.9% 54.8% 62.5% 71.4% 55.9%
Economics and Finance 50.0% 65.2% 52.1% 52.8% 60.5%
Information Systems and Analytics 37.5% 50.0% 63.0% 66.7% 63.6%
Management 37.2% 47.7% 46.4% 50.4% 54.1%
Marketing 50.0% 56.5% 53.8% 69.4% 69.2%

Education 55.3% 60.4% 60.9% 60.3% 66.7%
Elementary and Special Education 55.3% 60.4% 62.9% 61.9% 66.7%

Liberal Arts 47.4% 51.6% 54.8% 43.3% 53.1%
Art and Design 42.9% 52.1% 44.2% 40.0% 47.7%
Communication Studies 59.5% 75.0% 100.0% 100.0% 69.2%
Economics and Finance 80.0% 100.0% 33.3% 75.0% 66.7%
English 52.8% 40.0% 56.0% 57.9% 55.6%

Global Studies & Human Geography 62.5% 54.5% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%
History 50.0% 68.4% 46.7% 16.7% 52.9%
Liberal Arts --- --- --- 53.8% 0.0%
Music 41.1% 43.1% 62.8% 62.9% 62.8%
Philosophy and Religious Studies 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 0.0% 33.3%
Political Science and Intl Relations 51.1% 67.6% 52.7% 58.8% 50.0%
Sociology and Anthropology 41.7% 52.9% 33.3% 57.9% 60.0%
Theatre and Dance --- 58.8% 71.4% 56.3% 38.5%
World Lang, Lit and Cultures 42.9% 68.8% 57.1% 57.1% 60.0%

Media and Entertainment 54.0% 55.8% 59.6% 61.0% 54.0%
Electronic Media Communication 0.0% 0.0% 62.6% 64.4% 0.0%
Journalism 54.1% 58.2% 63.4% 64.8% 62.1%
Media Arts 59.8% 57.8% --- 50.0% 54.2%
Recording Industry 50.7% 53.4% 57.1% 58.5% 51.9%
University College 46.2% 51.5% 50.3% 49.5% 53.5%
Academic Focus 46.6% 51.6% 50.5% 49.5% 53.6%
University College 66.7% --- 0.0% 33.3% 33.3%
University Studies 50.0% 0.0% --- --- 100.0%

All 44.2% 46.8% 51.2% 53.7% 54.0%

Graduation rates for New Full-time Degree-Seeking Freshmen 

21



FACULTY AND STAFF

Full-Time Faculty Profile - Fall 2023
TOTAL

  As I B H W T X M F D M O TE TT NE* Prof. Assoc. Asst. Inst. Lect.
Basic and Applied Sciences

3 0 1 0 16 0 0 16 4 9 11 0 10 6 4 3 8 6 1 2 20
2 0 1 0 14 0 0 10 7 15 2 0 9 2 6 7 4 3 3 0 17
2 0 2 1 32 1 0 24 14 36 2 0 26 5 7 20 6 5 3 4 38
8 0 2 0 24 0 0 22 12 34 0 0 26 2 6 18 8 3 1 4 34

12 0 0 0 3 1 0 9 7 15 1 0 6 8 2 4 3 7 0 2 16
3 0 0 1 5 0 0 9 0 7 2 0 4 1 4 2 5 1 1 0 9
5 0 0 2 7 0 0 10 4 11 3 0 5 5 4 3 4 3 0 4 14
0 0 1 1 8 1 0 5 6 7 4 0 6 2 3 3 3 2 1 2 11

15 0 0 0 22 0 0 20 17 33 4 0 22 5 10 15 7 5 0 10 37
1 0 1 0 13 0 0 10 5 15 0 0 8 0 7 5 3 1 1 5 15

TOTAL 51 0 8 5 144 3 0 135 76 182 29 0 122 36 53 80 51 36 11 33 211
Behavioral and Health Sciences

0 0 1 0 10 0 0 8 3 9 2 0 7 1 3 5 3 1 1 1 11
3 0 3 1 31 1 0 13 26 30 9 0 14 12 13 10 6 10 4 9 39
1 0 2 1 14 0 0 1 17 9 9 0 9 1 8 6 3 1 2 6 18
0 0 1 0 24 0 0 2 23 15 10 0 9 4 12 6 4 14 0 1 25
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
0 0 2 1 31 0 0 16 18 32 2 0 20 8 6 14 6 8 1 5 34
0 0 8 0 6 0 0 2 12 9 5 0 5 3 6 4 2 2 1 5 14

TOTAL 4 0 17 3 117 1 0 43 99 105 37 0 64 29 49 45 24 37 9 27 142
Business

0 0 0 0 20 0 0 9 11 17 3 0 15 0 5 7 9 0 1 3 20
2 0 3 2 19 1 0 21 6 27 0 0 20 5 2 13 7 5 0 2 27
4 0 0 0 15 1 0 11 9 15 5 0 14 2 4 8 6 2 1 3 20
2 0 4 0 24 0 0 17 13 25 5 0 20 4 6 13 7 4 2 4 30
1 0 2 0 17 0 0 10 10 17 2 1 15 2 3 9 7 2 1 1 20

TOTAL 9 0 9 2 95 2 0 68 49 101 15 1 84 13 20 50 36 13 5 13 117
Education

1 0 1 0 16 1 0 4 15 18 1 0 12 6 1 5 7 6 0 1 19
0 0 3 1 18 0 0 11 11 19 3 0 14 5 3 7 8 4 0 3 22

TOTAL 1 0 4 1 34 1 0 15 26 37 4 0 26 11 4 12 15 10 0 4 41
Liberal Arts

1 0 3 2 21 0 0 12 15 4 22 1 13 5 9 5 9 4 2 7 27
2 0 2 2 17 0 0 6 17 11 12 0 9 1 13 4 5 1 2 11 23
2 0 1 3 70 1 0 37 40 55 22 0 26 6 45 21 5 6 5 40 77
1 0 1 0 3 0 0 4 1 4 1 0 3 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 5
2 0 6 1 34 0 0 21 22 43 0 0 20 4 19 16 6 4 4 13 43
3 0 3 1 29 0 0 26 10 28 8 0 27 2 7 21 6 2 2 5 36
0 0 1 0 9 0 0 7 3 10 0 0 8 2 0 6 2 2 0 0 10
1 0 2 0 13 0 0 12 4 15 1 0 13 1 2 11 4 1 0 0 16
1 0 0 0 19 0 0 11 9 19 1 0 14 2 4 10 6 2 0 2 20
1 0 1 0 15 1 0 8 10 1 14 3 6 4 8 4 2 4 5 3 18
4 0 0 2 11 1 0 8 10 14 4 0 12 1 5 6 6 1 2 3 18

TOTAL 18 0 20 11 241 3 0 152 141 204 85 4 151 29 113 105 53 28 22 85 293
Media and Entertainment

2 0 2 0 17 0 0 11 10 14 6 1 14 3 4 8 6 3 0 4 21
1 0 0 1 24 0 0 20 6 1 23 2 11 7 8 2 11 5 0 8 26
0 0 1 3 22 1 0 18 9 7 20 0 19 5 3 12 7 5 0 3 27

TOTAL 3 0 3 4 63 1 0 49 25 22 49 3 44 15 15 22 24 13 0 15 74
Walker Library

0 0 1 0 7 1 0 1 8 2 7 0 9 0 0 3 6 0 0 0 9
0 0 1 0 13 0 0 4 10 1 13 0 13 1 0 5 6 3 0 0 14

TOTAL 0 0 2 0 20 1 0 5 18 3 20 0 22 1 0 8 12 3 0 0 23
1 0 5 1 23 0 0 7 23 17 13 0 9 3 18 6 3 3 2 16 30
0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1

UNIVERSITY TOTAL 87 0 68 27 738 12 0 474 458 672 252 8 522 137 273 329 218 143 49 193 932
Ethnic Origin Gender Degree Tenure Rank
As Asian M D TE Prof.
I American Indian F M TT Assoc.
B Black or African American O NE Asst.
H Hispanic           Inst.
W White Lect.
T Two or More Races
X Not Specified

Excludes Military Science, post retirement, postdoctoral faculty, and leave of absence.
*Not Eligible for Tenure (NE) includes temporary appointments along with clinical track, coordinator track, and research track appointments.

Lecturer

Male
Female Associate Professor

Instructor
Assistant Professor

ProfessorTenuredDoctorate
Masters
Other degrees

Non-Tenured on Track
Not Eligible for Tenure

      Criminal Justice Administration
      Health and Human Performance
      Human Sciences
      Nursing
      Physician Assistant Studies
      Psychology
      Social Work

      Accounting
      Economics and Finance
      Information Systems and Analytics
      Management
      Marketing

      Elementary and Special Education
      Womack Educational Leadership

      Art and Design
      Communication Studies
      English
      Global Studies and Human Geog.
      History
      Music

      User Services

      Philosophy & Religious Studies
      Political Science and International Rel.
      Sociology and Anthropology
      Theatre and Dance
      World Languages,  Lit & Cultures 

      University Studies
      University Honors College

     Aerospace
     Agriculture
     Biology
     Chemistry
     Computer Science
     Concrete and Construction Mgmt.
     Engineering Technology
     Geosciences
     Mathematical Sciences
     Physics and Astronomy

      Journalism and Strategic Media
      Media Arts
      Recording Industry

      Collection Development and Mgmt.

RankTenureDegreeGenderEthnic Origin

22



FACULTY AND STAFF

University Employees - Fall 2023

Male Female Male Female Male Female
# % # % # % # % # % # %

Exec./Admin./Mgr.
29 47.5% 21 34.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 29 87.9% 21 75.0%

3 4.9% 6 9.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 9.1% 6 21.4%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 1.6% 1 1.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 3.0% 1 3.6%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Exec./Admin./Mgr. 33 54.1% 28 45.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 33 100.0% 28 100.0%
Faculty

372 39.9% 366 39.3% 108 38.6% 139 49.6% 480 80.1% 505 82.4%
27 2.9% 41 4.4% 6 2.1% 11 3.9% 33 5.5% 52 8.5%
18 1.9% 9 1.0% 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 22 3.7% 9 1.5%
51 5.5% 36 3.9% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 53 8.8% 36 5.9%

0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 1 0.2% 1 0.2%
6 0.6% 6 0.6% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 8 1.3% 6 1.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 4 1.4% 2 0.3% 4 0.7%

Total Faculty 474 50.9% 458 49.1% 125 44.6% 155 55.4% 599 100.0% 613 100.0%
Prof./Non-Faculty

239 34.7% 335 48.6% 0 0.0% 8 100.0% 239 82.4% 343 84.3%
32 4.6% 45 6.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 32 11.0% 45 11.1%

8 1.2% 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 2.8% 4 1.0%
7 1.0% 10 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 7 2.4% 10 2.5%
1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
3 0.4% 5 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.0% 5 1.2%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Professional/Non-Faculty 290 42.1% 399 57.9% 0 0.0% 8 100.0% 290 100.0% 407 100.0%
Clerical/Secretarial

30 9.7% 225 72.8% 0 0.0% 8 7272.7% 30 78.9% 233 82.6%
2 0.6% 31 10.0% 0 0.0% 1 909.1% 2 5.3% 32 11.3%
2 0.6% 6 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 909.1% 2 5.3% 7 2.5%
2 0.6% 4 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 5.3% 4 1.4%
0 0.0% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7%
2 0.6% 3 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 909.1% 2 5.3% 4 1.4%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Clerical/Secretarial 38 12.3% 271 87.7% 0 0.0% 11 10000.0% 38 100.0% 282 100.0%
Tech./Paraprofessional

14 77.8% 2 11.1% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 14 100.0% 3 60.0%
0 0.0% 1 5.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 20.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 1 5.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 20.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Tech./Paraprofessional 14 77.8% 4 22.2% 0 0.0% 1 100.0% 14 100.0% 5 100.0%
Skilled Crafts

31 79.5% 3 7.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 31 86.1% 3 100.0%
4 10.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 11.1% 0 0.0%
1 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.8% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Skilled Crafts 36 92.3% 3 7.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 36 100.0% 3 100.0%
Service/Maintenance

63 56.3% 21 18.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 63 77.8% 21 67.7%
9 8.0% 7 6.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 9 11.1% 7 22.6%
5 4.5% 1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 6.2% 1 3.2%
3 2.7% 2 1.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 3.7% 2 6.5%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
1 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.2% 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Total Service/Maintenance 81 72.3% 31 27.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 81 100.0% 31 100.0%
Total University Employees 966 44.7% 1,194 55.3% 125 41.7% 175 58.3% 1,091 44.3% 1,369 55.7%

      Two Or More Races

      White
      Black or African American
      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander
      Alaskan Native or American Indian

      Asian or Pacific Islander

      Not Specified

      White
      Black or African American
      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander
      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races
      Not Specified

      White
      Black or African American
      Hispanic

      Black or African American

      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races
      Not Specified

      White
      Black or African American
      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander
      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races
      Not Specified

      White

      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races
      Not Specified

      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander
      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races
      Not Specified

      White

      Not Specified

Full-time Part-time Total

      White
      Black or African American
      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander
      Alaskan Native or American Indian
      Two Or More Races

      Black or African American
      Hispanic
      Asian or Pacific Islander

 

23



PUBLIC DISCLOSURES

Fall-to-Fall Retention for New Freshmen

Years Total
2022-23 2,168 77.3% 637 22.7% 2,805
2021-22 2,083 75.7% 669 24.3% 2,752
2020-21 2,292 74.1% 801 25.9% 3,093
2019-20 2,577 78.5% 715 21.8% 3,282
2018-19 2,158 75.4% 704 24.6% 2,862
2017-18 2,256 75.8% 720 24.2% 2,976
2016-17 2,202 76.8% 665 23.2% 2,867

Eight-Year Graduation Rate (MTSU Official Graduation Rate for SACSCOC Reporting)

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Course Level

Level Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022
1000 Level Courses 87.0% 87.0% 83.9% 84.4% 87.0%
2000 Level Courses 86.6% 86.9% 83.7% 85.6% 87.9%
3000 Level Courses 91.7% 91.8% 89.8% 90.7% 92.3%
4000 Level Courses 94.2% 94.1% 92.0% 92.3% 93.8%
All 89.6% 89.6% 86.9% 87.9% 89.9%

Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method

Instructional Method Fall 2018 Fall 2019 Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Fall 2022
Conventional 90.3% 89.9% 87.8% 88.1% 90.4%
Distance 86.9% 86.4% 86.1% 87.0% 87.8%
Independent\Coop\Student Teach 93.7% 93.5% 95.1% 95.7% 96.0%
All 90.0% 89.6% 86.8% 87.9% 89.9%

Institutional Pass Rates on Licensure Exams

Licensure Exam 2018-19 2019-20 2020 -21 2021-22 2022-23
edTPA - Special Education 73% 73% 70% 89% 75%
edTPA - Early Childhood Education 89% 89% 100% 96% 93%
edTPA - Art Education 100% 100% 100% --- ---
edTPA - Business Education 100% 100% --- --- ---
edTPA - Middle Level Education --- --- --- 82% 84%
edTPA - Physical Education 80% 80% 71.4% --- 60%
NCLEX - RN 91% 91% 94% --- 96%

Retained/Graduated Not Retained

46.20%

49.50%

47.80%
49.22%

55.20%

2 0 1 0 - 1 1 2 0 1 1 - 1 2 2 0 1 2 - 1 3 2 0 1 3 - 1 4 2 0 1 4 - 1 5

PE
RC

EN
T

NEW FRESHMEN & NEW TRANSFERS COHORT

24



Index

Page
About the Fact Book 1
ACT Scores of New Freshmen 3
Admissions 3
Admitted and Enrolled by Gender 3
Average ACT Scores of New Freshmen 7
Average New UG Transfer GPA 9
Course Pass Rates by Course Level, Undergraduate 24
Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method, Undergraduate 24
Degrees Conferred by College 16
Degrees Conferred by Degree Type 16
Degrees Conferred by Ethnicity 16
Degrees Conferred by Gender 16
Eight-year Graduation Rate 24
Employees 23
Enrollment, Fall 5
Enrollment, Undergraduate 4
Enrollment, Graduate 5
Faculty Profile 22
Fall FTE by College 6
Fall Headcount by Classification 6
Fall Headcount by College and Department, Graduate 5
Fall Headcount by College and Department, Undergraduate 4
Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status 6
Fall Headcount by Level 6
Fall Student Credit Hours by College 6
Fall-to-Fall Retention by Student Classification 13
Financial Aid 2
Four-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 20
Freshmen, Enrollment 7
FTE 2
Full-time Employees 2
Graduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
Graduate Degrees Conferred 2
Graduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 18
Graduate Fall Headcount by Classification 5
Graduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 5
Graduate Headcount by Classification 2
Graduate Headcount by College 2
Graduate Headcount by Enrollment Status 2
Graduate Headcount by Ethnicity 2
Graduate Headcount by Gender 2
Graduate Headcount by Residency 2
Graduates in Four, Five and Six Years by College 19
Graduation Rate by Gender, Six-Year 19
Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department, Four-Year 20
Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department, Six-Year 21
Graduation Rate, Eight-year 24
Graduation Rates 19
Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19
Headcount 2
Institutional Graduation Rates 19



Index

Institutional Graduation Rates by Ethnicity 19
Institutional Pass Rates on Licensure Exams 24
Licensure Exams Pass Rates 24
Majors of New Freshmen, Top Ten 7
Majors of New Graduate Students, Top Ten 11
Majors of New UG Transfers, Top Ten 9
New Freshmen Applied, Admitted and Enrolled 3
New Freshmen by College 7
New Freshmen by College and Department 8
New Freshmen by Enrollment Status 8
New Freshmen by Ethnicity 7
New Freshmen by Gender 7
New Freshmen by High School 7
New Freshmen by TN County 7
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by College and Department 14
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Enrollment Status 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Ethnicity 13
New Freshmen Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 14
New Freshmen Retention by College 13
New Graduate Student by Classification 11
New Graduate Student by College 11
New Graduate Student by College and Department 12
New Graduate Student by Country 11
New Graduate Student by Enrollment Status 12
New Graduate Student by Ethnicity 11
New Graduate Student by Gender 11
New Graduate Student by TN County 11
New Graduate Student by US Region 11
New UG Transfer by College 9
New UG Transfer by College and Department 10
New UG Transfer by Enrollment Status 10
New UG Transfer by Ethnicity 9
New UG Transfer by Gender 9
New UG Transfer by TN County 9
New UG Transfer by Transfer Institution 9
Percent of Admitted New Freshmen Who Enrolled 3
Retention, New Freshmen 14
Retention, Undergraduate 15
Six-Year Graduation Rate by Gender 19
Six-Year Graduation Rate Trend by College and Department 21
Staff 23
Top Ten Majors of New Freshmen 7
Top Ten Majors of New Graduate Students 11
Top Ten Majors of New UG Transfers 9
Total Degrees Conferred by Gender 18
Total Degrees Conferred by Level 17
Total Fall FTE by College 6
Total Fall Headcount by Classification 6
Total Fall Headcount by Enrollment Status 6
Total Fall Headcount by Level 6
Total Fall Student Credit Hours by College 6
Total Graduate Degrees 16



Index

Total Undergraduate Degrees 16
Transfer Enrollment 9
Undergraduate Annual Cost of Attendance 2
Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Course Level 24
Undergraduate Course Pass Rates by Instructional Method 24
Undergraduate Degrees Conferred 2
Undergraduate Degrees Conferred by College and Department 17
Undergraduate Fall Headcount by College and Department 4
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention by Gender 15
Undergraduate Fall-to-Fall Retention Rates by College and Department 15
Undergraduate Headcount by Age Group 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Classification 2
Undergraduate Headcount by College 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Enrollment Status 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Ethnicity 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Gender 2
Undergraduate Headcount by Residency 2
University Employees 23


	Blank Page



